

Where to Find Information:

Project documents are available at the following location(s) to help the public stay informed.

George F. Johnson Memorial Library

1001 Park Street Endicott, NY 13760 Call for hours: (607) 757-5350

NYSDEC, Central Office

625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233 Call in advance: (518) 402-9821

Who to Contact:

Comments and questions are always welcome and should be directed as follows:

Project Related Questions

Jessica LaClair, Project Manager NYSDEC, Central Office 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233 (518) 402-9821 jess.laclair@dec.ny.gov

Public Health questions:

Julia Kenney
NYSDOH
Empire State Plaza
Corning Tower Room 1787
Albany, NY 12237
(518) 402-7860
beei@health.state.ny.us

For additional information on the former IBM Endicott site, visit:

www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/37558.html

FACT SHEET

State Superfund Program

Former IBM Endicott Site Operable Unit 07 1701 North Street Endicott, NY 13760

SITE No. 704014 NYSDEC REGION 7

April 2018

Record of Decision Available for Public Review

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), working cooperatively with the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH), announces the availability of the Record of Decision (ROD) for the former IBM Endicott Site Operable Unit 07 (OU7), which is being cleaned up under New York State's Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program (Superfund). The ROD is available for your review at the document repositories identified on the left side of this page.

On March 8, 2018 NYSDEC held a public meeting presenting the Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) for OU7 of the Site. The comments received at this meeting and during the public comment period February 24, 2018 through March 26, 2018, along with the administrative record, were considered in preparing the final ROD for the site. The ROD presents the remedy selected to address contamination related to the site and the rationale for the chosen remedy.

Summary of the Selected Remedy:

Groundwater contamination (remaining after active remediation) will be addressed with monitored natural attenuation (MNA). Groundwater will be monitored for site related contamination. It is anticipated that contamination will decrease by an order of magnitude in a reasonable period of 10 years. Reports of the attenuation will be provided at 5 and 10 years, and active remediation will be proposed if it appears that natural processes alone will not address the contamination associated with OU7 and if determined necessary by the Department. The contingency remedial action will depend on the information collected, but it is currently anticipated that a Remedial Site Optimization to evaluate the potential for further source control for sources in OU7 would be the expected contingency remedial action.

The selected remedy includes the following elements:

- Institutional Control
- Site Management Plan
- As a contingency remedial action, a Remedial Site Optimization will be performed to evaluate the potential for further source control for sources in Operable Unit 07 if determined necessary by the Department.
- A Monitoring Plan to assess the performance and effectiveness of the remedy.

INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITE REMEDIAL PROGRAM

Next Steps:

Additional fact sheets will be provided to keep you informed of the project's progress.

State Superfund Program Overview:

The Superfund Program is the State's program for identifying, investigating and cleaning up sites where disposal of hazardous waste is known. The Superfund process begins with the identification of a possible source of hazardous waste related contamination at a property. The identification of a site can come from many different places, such as the local county health department, a concerned citizen, or the investigation of a nearby site. Once identified these sites go through a process of investigations, evaluation, cleanup and monitoring.

For more information about the Superfund, visit:

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8439.html

We encourage you to share this fact sheet with neighbors and tenants, and/or post this fact sheet in a prominent area of your building for others to see.

Receive Site Fact Sheets by Email

Have site information such as this fact sheet sent right to your email inbox. NYSDEC invites you to sign up with one or more contaminated sites county email listservs available at the following web page:

www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/61092.html

It's quick, it's free, and it will help keep you better informed. As a listsery member, you will periodically receive site-related information/ announcements for all contaminated sites in the county(ies) you select.

Note: Please disregard if you already have signed up and received this fact sheet electronically.

